

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT P. MCCLOUD

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC12-2103

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Circuit Court
of the Tenth Judicial Circuit
Polk County, Florida

By: Ita M. Neymotin, Esquire
Regional Counsel
Byron P. Hileman, Esquire
J. Andrew Crawford, Esquire
Joseph T. Sexton, Esquire
Assistant Regional Counsel
P.O Box 9000, Drawer RC-2
Bartow, Florida 33831
Phone: 863.578.5920
appeals@flrc2.org
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....ii-vi

Argument

I. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE.....1-14

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL ERRED WHEN EXCLUDED DR. KREMPER FROM TESTIFYING THAT APPELLANT’S STATEMENT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WERE COERCED.....14-19

III. THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT GAVE THE INCORRECT JURY INSTRUCTION ON ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....19-22

IV. FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....22-23

Conclusion.....23

Certificate of Service.....26

Certificate of Compliance.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	22
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	22
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	13
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 12 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2009).....	15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	1
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991).....	11

<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1991).....	16
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996).....	11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	19
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999).....	2
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1, 3
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	2

<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 2014 Fla. LEXIS 1211 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997).....	2
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>Hazen v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997).....	10-11
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998).....	2, 11
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	2
<i>King v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	19-21
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 396, 401 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90, 93 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999).....	2
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992).....	13

<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	21
<i>Pascual v. Dozier</i> , 771 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	14
<i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997).....	2
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	2
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975).....	1, 2, 9-10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<i>State v. Gerry</i> , 855 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	14

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006).....	1
<i>Tafero v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	12
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	17
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Roark</i> , 753 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>White v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1982).....	12

Statutes and Rules

Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9.....	14, 19
Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16.....	14, 19
Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17.....	14
Florida Statutes § 90.702.....	14
Florida Statutes § 782.04.....	21
Florida Statutes § 921.141.....	7-8
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases 3.9 (b).....	15
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases 6.2.....	21
